Sondalo is covered by the widest forest area both pre- and post-Vaia: 26.51 km2
(37.9% of the total pre-Vaia forest) and 26.33 km2 (38.4% of the total post-Vaia forest), re-
spectively. Although Valdisotto is not the municipality with the largest forest area (25.59
km2, corresponding to 36.6%), it is the most affected one by the storm both in absolute
terms and as a percentage (1.15 km2 and 4.49%), followed by Sondalo (0.18 km2 and 0.68%)
and Valfurva (0.08 km2 and 0.45%), with a total forest area impacted of 1.41 km2 (corre-
sponding to 2.02% of the total pre-Vaia forest area, Table 3).

Similar to the forest area, Valdisotto is the municipality with the largest total stock
both pre- and post-Vaia (6.32 × 105 m3 and 6.03 × 105 m3, respectively) and the one that
suffered the greatest loss (2.83 × 104 m3, corresponding to 4.48% of the total pre-Vaia forest
stock) compared to Valfurva (1.78 × 103 m3, corresponding to 0.47% of the total pre-Vaia
forest stock) and Sondalo (2.39 × 103 m3, corresponding to 0.68% of the total pre-Vaia forest
stock) (Table 4).

Remote Sens. 2024, 16, 3692 11 of 24

Table 3. Forest areas (km2) per municipality before, after, and lost due to the Vaia storm.

Forest Areas Valdisotto Valfurva Sondalo Total
Pre-Vaia storm (km2) 25.59 17.78 26.51 69.88
Post-Vaia storm (km2) 24.45 17.70 26.33 68.48

Lost due to Vaia storm (km2) 1.15 0.08 0.18 1.41
Lost due to Vaia storm (%) 4.49 0.45 0.68 2.02

Table 4. Timber stock values (m3) per municipality before, after, and lost due to the Vaia storm.

Timber Stock (m3) Valdisotto  Valfurva Sondalo  Total
Pre-Vaia storm 632,058 381,297 353,061 1,366,416
Post-Vaia storm  603,728 379,513 350,671 1,333,912

Lost due to Vaia storm  28,330 1784 2390 32,504
Lost due to Vaia storm (%) 4.48 0.47 0.68 2.38

5.2. Impact of the Vaia Storm on Timber Production
Although all three municipalities experienced a reduction in forest area (from −0.45%

of Valfurva to −4.49% of Valdisotto) and timber stock (from −0.47% of Valfurva to −4.48%
of Valdisotto) due to the Vaia storm, the economic value of the timber production in-
creased after Vaia (Table 5). This was due to higher timber prices after the emergency
period (from 90 €/m3 pre-Vaia to 98 €/m3 post-Vaia). The mean increase in economic value
is nearly 6 million € from pre- to post-Vaia (corresponding to around 5% of the pre-Vaia